
3/31/15

Wonderware
Platform Manager 
User’s Guide



All rights reserved. No part of this documentation shall be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or 
transmitted by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the 
prior written permission of Schneider Electric Software, LLC. No copyright or patent liability is assumed 
with respect to the use of the information contained herein. Although every precaution has been taken in 
the preparation of this documentation, the publisher and the author assume no responsibility for errors or 
omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting from the use of the information 
contained herein.

The information in this documentation is subject to change without notice and does not represent a 
commitment on the part of Schneider Electric Software, LLC. The software described in this 
documentation is furnished under a license agreement. This software may be used or copied only in 
accordance with such license agreement.

© 2015 by Schneider Electric Software, LLC. All rights reserved.

Invensys is a Schneider Electric company.

Schneider Electric Software, LLC
26561 Rancho Parkway South
Lake Forest, CA 92630 U.S.A.
(949) 727-3200

http://software.invensys.com

For comments or suggestions about the product documentation, send an e-mail message to 
ProductDocumentationComments@invensys.com. 

All terms mentioned in this documentation that are known to be trademarks or service marks have been 
appropriately capitalized. Schneider Electric Software, LLC, cannot attest to the accuracy of this 
information. Use of a term in this documentation should not be regarded as affecting the validity of any 
trademark or service mark.

Schneider Electric, ArchestrA, Alarm Logger, ActiveFactory, ArchestrA, Avantis, DBDump, DBLoad, DT 
Analyst, Factelligence, FactoryFocus, FactoryOffice, FactorySuite, FactorySuite A2, InBatch, InControl, 
IndustrialRAD, IndustrialSQL Server, InTouch, MaintenanceSuite, MuniSuite, QI Analyst, SCADAlarm, 
SCADASuite, SuiteLink, SuiteVoyager, WindowMaker, WindowViewer, Wonderware, Wonderware 
Factelligence, and Wonderware Logger are trademarks of Schneider Electric Software, LLC, its 
subsidiaries and affiliates. All other brands may be trademarks of their respective owners.

http://www.wonderware.com


3

Contents

Welcome ....................................................5
Document Conventions .................................................................... 5
Where to Find Additional Information ........................................... 6
Technical Support ............................................................................ 6

Chapter 1   Getting Started............................................7
About Platform Manager ................................................................. 7
Starting Platform Manager ............................................................. 8
Navigating in the Platform Manager .............................................. 9

Security .......................................................................................... 9
Galaxy Authentication ............................................................ 10
OS User Based Authentication .............................................. 10
OS Group Authentication ....................................................... 10
Changing Users ....................................................................... 10

About Object Viewer ...................................................................... 11

Chapter 2   Using Platform Manager .............................. 13
About Platform and Engine Status ............................................... 13

Object Status Description ........................................................... 13
On Scan/Off Scan State ............................................................... 14
Checkpointed State ..................................................................... 14

Viewing Platform Status ............................................................... 15
Platform Manager User’s Guide



4 Contents   
Viewing Engine Status .................................................................. 16
Exporting Lists ............................................................................... 17
Managing Platforms ...................................................................... 18

Sorting Platforms ........................................................................ 18
Setting a Platform On Scan ........................................................ 18
Setting a Platform Off Scan ........................................................ 19
Starting a Platform ..................................................................... 19
Shutting Down a Platform .......................................................... 20
Removing a Local Platform ........................................................ 21

Managing Engines ......................................................................... 22
Engine Status Icons .................................................................... 22
Redundancy State Descriptions ................................................. 23
Setting an Engine On Scan ........................................................ 24
Setting an Engine Off Scan ........................................................ 25
Starting an Engine ...................................................................... 25
Shutting Down an Engine .......................................................... 26

Index....................................................... 27
Platform Manager User’s Guide



5

Welcome

The Platform Manager guide provides information on performing run-
time administrative tasks and diagnostics on ArchestrA Application 
Server platforms and engines.

Only the information relating to the Platform Manager is documented 
in this guide. All other information pertaining to the Microsoft 
Management Console (MMC) can be accessed through the Help button 
located on the MMC toolbar.

Although Object Viewer, the administrative utility used for 
performing diagnostics on ApplicationObjects and AutomationObjects, 
is accessible from Platform Manager, the information pertaining to 
that utility is available from the Object Viewer online Help.

Document Conventions
This documentation uses the following conventions:

Convention Used for

Initial Capitals Paths and file names.

Bold Menus, commands, dialog box names, and 
dialog box options.

Monospace Code samples and display text.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



6    Welcome
Where to Find Additional Information
Platform Manager provides you with diagnostic capabilities on 
platforms and engines. 

• For information on configuring objects and deploying objects, see 
the Application Server User’s Guide. 

• For information on Object Viewer and how to view and modify 
object attribute values, see the Object Viewer Online Help available 
from the Help button on the Object Viewer toolbar.

Technical Support
Wonderware Technical Support offers a variety of support options to 
answer any questions on Wonderware products and their 
implementation.

Before you contact Technical Support, refer to the relevant section(s) 
in this documentation for a possible solution to the problem. If you 
need to contact technical support for help, have the following 
information ready:

• The type and version of the operating system you are using.

• Details of how to recreate the problem.

• The exact wording of the error messages you saw.

• Any relevant output listing from the Log Viewer or any other 
diagnostic applications.

• Details of what you did to try to solve the problem(s) and your 
results.

• If known, the Wonderware Technical Support case number 
assigned to your problem, if this is an ongoing problem.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



7

Chapter 1

Getting Started

Use the Platform Manager to perform run-time administrative tasks 
and diagnostics on ArchestrA Application Server platforms and 
engines.

About Platform Manager
The Platform Manager provides ArchestrA Galaxy application 
diagnostics. You can view run-time status of some system objects and 
perform actions upon those objects. These actions include: 

• Setting platforms and engines in an executable or idle mode.

• Starting and stopping platforms and engines.

• Removing platforms from the local computer.

The Platform Manager is an extension snap-in to the ArchestrA 
System Management Console (SMC). The SMC is a Microsoft 
Management Console (MMC) container snap-in for all of the diagnostic 
and management utilities for your Galaxy application. 

Other extension snap-ins include the Galaxy Database Manager, the 
Log Viewer, and the DAServer Manager.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



8  Chapter 1  Getting Started
Starting Platform Manager
Platform Manager is a common component of a Galaxy application and 
it is available from any computer that has a deployed platform; 
therefore, you do not need to install it onto each node. This ensures 
that all nodes used within a Galaxy have access to Platform Manager. 

With Platform Manager, you can access the platforms and engines 
deployed to the local computer and to any other computer in the 
Galaxy. Platform Manager does not require the Galaxy Repository to 
be installed on the local computer.

To start Platform Manager

1 Ensure your Galaxy application is running.

2 On the Windows Start menu, point to Programs, point to 
Wonderware, and then click System Management Console. If 
Platform Manager has security enabled, the Platform Manager 
Login dialog box appears.

3 Type your User Name and Password. 

4 If the configured security is OS User Based, select the domain from 
the Domain list. 

5 Click OK.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Navigating in the Platform Manager9
Navigating in the Platform Manager
After successfully logging on, or if no security is enabled for Platform 
Manager, the Platform Manager snap-in appears under the ArchestrA 
System Management Console (SMC) root node.

The left pane, or console tree has a Windows Explorer-type layout, 
with the ArchestrA System Management Console appearing as the 
root node and the Platform Manager appearing below this node. You 
can expand and collapse the console tree by clicking on the "+" or the 
"-" symbols that appear next to the snap-in.

The console tree shows the items that are available in the console. 
Other snap-ins that may appear below the ArchestrA SMC node 
include the Galaxy Database Manager, the Log Viewer, and the 
DAServer Manager.

Security
For all ArchestrA administrative utilities, including Platform 
Manager, security is configured through the IDE. By default, there is 
no security enabled for Platform Manager or any of the other utilities.

There are four authentication modes for security that can be enabled 
for Platform Manager:

• No authentication

• Galaxy authentication mode

• OS User Based authentication mode

• OS Group authentication mode
Platform Manager User’s Guide



10  Chapter 1  Getting Started
When no security is enabled from the IDE, the user is automatically 
logged into Platform Manager as DefaultUser. Without security, the 
logon dialog box does not appear when Platform Manager is launched 
and the user is granted all permissions.

If you enable one of the security modes (either Galaxy- or OS-based) 
that requires authentication, make sure that users are given the level 
of permissions that will allow them to perform all necessary operations 
associated with their roles. 

Galaxy Authentication
Galaxy authentication requires the user to log on to Platform Manager 
every time the utility is started.

OS User Based Authentication
OS User Based authentication allows users who have matching OS 
accounts to log on, while all others are rejected.

OS Group Authentication
In OS Group authentication, the user defines roles that match OS 
Groups. At log on, the OS Groups are matched with the roles.

For more information about security and authentication, see the 
Application Server User’s Guide.

Changing Users
If security is enabled from the IDE, the user is logged in (either 
manually or automatically) when you open the Platform Manager. 

If security is disabled in the IDE, clicking Change User results in no 
action. The command is ignored.

To log on as a new user

1 Select the Galaxy node. 

2 On the Action menu, click Change User. A log-on dialog box 
appears. 

3 Provide the requested log-on data and click OK. The new user is 
now logged on with only those permissions specific to that user.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



About Object Viewer11
About Object Viewer
Object Viewer is an administrative utility that lets you view and 
modify an object’s attribute values. 

Object Viewer can be accessed by one of the following methods.

• Through the IDE or Platform Manager, while a platform or an 
engine is selected in either the console tree or the details pane.

• From a shortcut menu available by right-clicking a platform or 
engine.

• When you start Object Viewer from Platform Manager with a 
platform or engine selected, the utility starts and shows the 
attributes of the selected platform or engine. After Object Viewer is 
launched, it becomes independent from Platform Manager.

If Object Viewer is running, subsequent launches of Object Viewer 
from Platform Manager brings Object Viewer to the foreground with 
the selected platform or engine in focus.

For more information on Object Viewer, see the Object Viewer Online 
Help.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



12  Chapter 1  Getting Started
Platform Manager User’s Guide



13
Chapter 2

Using Platform Manager

Using Platform Manager, you can monitor and change the state of any 
platform or engine in your Galaxy application.

About Platform and Engine Status
For diagnostic purposes, it is helpful to know if the platforms and 
engines are deployed, running, or are executing within a Galaxy 
application.

Object Status Description
All the states of platforms and engines are visible from Platform 
Manager, except for the Not Deployed state. However, some 
transitional states may occur so quickly that you may not be able to 
observe them. For example, the Shutting down state changes so 
quickly that you may not see this temporary transition.

Platforms and engines can have the following status.

Object Status Description

Not Available Platform is powered off.

Not Deployed Object is not deployed.

Deploying Object is in the process of being deployed.

Undeploying Object is in the process of being undeployed.

Shutdown Object has been shut down normally.

Shutdown - Failed Object has been shut down due to failure.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



14  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
Note:  The Platform Manager and Object Viewer utilities use different 
time-out functions for determining the status of an AppEngine on a 
remote node when a network connection is broken. This problem 
results in a Not Available status for the object. When viewing this 
changing status in the Platform Manager, the response time may be 
different from the Object Viewer. This is normal functionality.

On Scan/Off Scan State
An object whose status is On Scan is performing its normal processing, 
while an object whose status is Off Scan is considered idle and not 
available for execution.

Some conventions apply for objects starting and running on scan and 
off scan. For example, engines can only run on scan when the status of 
the platform that hosts the engine is also running on scan. Or, 
platforms can only be shut down after the engines that are hosted by 
the platform are placed off scan.

Checkpointed State
When managing platforms and engines, the platform saves the last 
scanned state of an object to a local hard drive. This act is called 
checkpointing and the last scanned state is known as the checkpointed 
state. Checkpointing allows for the quick recovery of an object’s state 
in the event of a failure without the dependence on the application’s 
database or GalaxyRepository.

Platforms and engines that are started by Platform Manager are 
started in their checkpointed scan state. When stopping platforms and 
engines, their last scan state is checkpointed.

Shutting Down Object is in the process of being shut down.

Starting On Scan Object is in the process of starting in an 
execute mode.

Starting Off Scan Object is in the process of starting in an idle 
mode.

Running On Scan Object is running and executing.

Running Off Scan Object is idle.

Object Status Description
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Viewing Platform Status15
Viewing Platform Status
If you monitor the platform during its transition from a running state 
to a failed state, its status changes from Running On Scan or Running 
Off Scan to Shutdown - Failed. This indicates that the platform is in a 
shutdown mode and in a failed state.

If an event occurs that causes a platform to fail, then the status of that 
platform is Shutdown - Failed.

Note:   A network failure between platforms is not a platform failure, 
but instead, the platform is not available.

To view platform status

1 Expand the console tree and click the Galaxy name. In the console 
tree, a list of all platforms deployed within the application appears 
under the Galaxy name. 

The platform node name is listed in brackets after the platform 
name. A platform that is on the same node that Platform Manager 
is running on will have "local" appended to the node name. The 
platform name and node name also appear in the details pane. 

2 In the details pane, locate the platform and view its status in the 
Platform Status column.

3 To set the order in which the platforms are displayed, click on the 
Platform Name or Node Name column header.

The following table describes each column:

Column Description

Platform Name The platform tag name.

Node Name The computer name.

Platform ID The platform’s identifier when it was 
instantiated from a template.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



16  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
Viewing Engine Status
If you monitor the engine during its transition from a running status 
to a failed status, its status changes from Running On Scan or 
Running Off Scan to Shutdown - Failed. This indicates that the 
engine has failed and is not running.

If an event occurs that causes an engine to fail, then the status of the 
engine is Shutdown - Failed.

If you have implemented redundancy, see "Redundancy State 
Descriptions" on page 23 for information about redundant engine 
status.

Details about each engine are listed in columns, and engines can be 
sorted by the information contained in each column. The identifying 
information for each engine includes Engine Name, Engine Category, 
Engine Status, Engine Identity, Partner Platform, and Partner Status. 
The latter three columns apply only to redundant engine pairs. The 
columns are described below.

To view engine status

1 Expand the console tree and locate the platform that hosts the 
engine you want to view.

2 From the console tree, select the platform. In the details pane, a 
list of all engines hosted by the platform appears.

Platform Status The current status of the platform.

Operation Status The progress of the transition after a command 
is placed on the platform. This changes 
throughout the transition until the stable state 
is achieved. An empty column indicates a 
successful transition.

Column Description
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Exporting Lists17
3 In the details pane, locate the engine and view its status in the 
Engine Status column.

Each column is described in the following table. You can change the 
order in which the columns are displayed, and you can add or delete 
columns. 

To change the columns, click on the platform name in the console tree, 
select the View menu, and then click on Add/Remove Columns... You 
can also bring up this option by right-clicking on the platform name. 

Exporting Lists
It may be helpful for you to export the resulting object status to a list. 
You can do this by using the MMC export function located from the 
console menu bar or on the console toolbar.

To export a list

 On the Action menu bar, select Export List. A dialog box appears, 
allowing you to save the items in the resulting pane as either plain 
text or Unicode text.

Column Description

Engine Name The engine tagname.

Engine Status The current status of the engine.

Engine Identity Applies only to redundant pairs. A redundant 
engine can be either Active or Standby.

Partner Status Applies only to redundant pairs. The current 
status of the partner engine.

Partner 
Platform

Applies only to redundant pairs. The name of the 
platform on which the partner engine is deployed. 
If the partner engine is undeployed or unassiged, 
there will be no value in the column (column will 
contain an empty string).

Engine 
Category

The type of engine (i.e., application, view, or 
DIEngine).

Engine ID The engine’s identifier when it was instantiated 
from a template.

Operation 
Status

The transitional state of an engine after a 
command is issued to it. The status will change 
until the stable state is achieved. An empty 
column indicates a successful transition.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



18  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
Managing Platforms
After commanding a platform to a new state, you can view the 
transition status in the Operation Status column in the details pane. 

In the console tree, the name of the platform will be preceded by an 
asterisk (*) if the status of the platform is anything other than 
Running On Scan. For example, if a platform is running off scan or if it 
is shut down, its name will be preceded by an asterisk. 

The action of placing a platform on scan occurs when you place a 
platform in a run-time state in which it is performing its normal 
processing as part of its execute method. However, you can place a 
platform off scan, which is the state that indicates that it is idle and 
not ready for execution. You can also control the startup and shutdown 
of platforms.

Sorting Platforms
You can change the order in which the platforms are listed in the 
detail pane. To sort the platforms, either click on the column that you 
want to use for sorting, or right click on the galaxy name in the console 
tree to bring up a context menu. Then, select the column name you 
want to use for sorting the platforms from the menu. Platforms can be 
sorted by:

• Platform Name

• Node Name

• Platform ID

See "Viewing Platform Status" on page 15 for additional information 
about these columns.

Setting a Platform On Scan
To set a platform on scan, its status must be Running Off Scan. Since 
the platform is running off scan, the platform name will be preceded by 
an asterisk (*) in the console tree.

To set a platform on scan

 In the details pane, right-click the platform, and then click Set 
Platform On Scan.

The status for the platform changes from Running Off Scan to 
Running On Scan, which indicates the platform is performing 
normally. The asterisk will no longer appear next to the platform 
name in the console tree.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Managing Platforms19
Setting a Platform Off Scan
To set a platform off scan, its status must be Running On Scan and the 
status of any engines hosted by the platform must be either Running 
Off Scan or Shutdown.

To set a platform off scan

1 In the details pane, right-click the platform, then click Set 
Platform Off Scan.

2 If an engine hosted by the platform has an on scan status, a dialog 
box appears informing you that continuing with the operation that 
places the platform off scan also puts the engines off scan.

3 Click No to cancel the operation or click Yes to put the engines off 
scan before setting the platform off scan.

4 The status for the platform changes from Running On Scan to 
Running Off Scan and the platform becomes idle. The platform 
name is now preceded by an asterisk.

Starting a Platform
After a platform is stopped, it can be restarted by Platform Manager in 
either the on scan or off scan state if its Start Up mode is configured to 
Manual Start. You can verify the platform’s configuration from the 
IDE.

If a platform’s Start Up mode is configured to Auto Start, then it starts 
automatically in its last checkpointed scan state when the power is 
reapplied to the computer.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



20  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
To start a platform

1 From the details pane, right-click the platform, and then click 
Start Platform. The Startup Platform dialog box appears. 

2 Select Off Scan or On Scan, and then click OK to set the platform’s 
startup scan state.

The platform begins to start and its status changes from 
Shutdown to Starting Off Scan or Starting On Scan. After the 
platform starts successfully, its status changes from Starting Off 
Scan or Starting On Scan to Running Off Scan or Running On 
Scan. If the platform is running off scan, an asterisk will precede 
the platform name in the console tree. No asterisk will be 
displayed if the platform is running on scan.

The status of all hosted engines changes from Shutdown to 
Running Off Scan.

Shutting Down a Platform
To shut down a platform, the status of the platform must be Running 
Off Scan. If the status of any of its hosted engines are Running On 
Scan, then the hosted engines are first placed off scan.

To shut down a platform

1 From the details pane, right-click the platform, and then click Stop 
Platform.

If the status of the platform is Running On Scan, you are prompted 
to take the platform off scan before shutdown.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Managing Platforms21
2 Click No to cancel the operation or click Yes to continue shutting 
down the platform.

If you select Yes and the status of an engine on the platform is on 
scan, then the engine is placed off scan and then shut down.

As the platform shuts down, its status changes from Running Off 
Scan to Shutting Down. If the platform shuts down successfully, 
its status changes from Shutting Down to Shutdown. The target 
platform is shut down and the platform’s last scan state is 
checkpointed to Off Scan.

Removing a Local Platform
Use this procedure to remove an inactive local platform prior to 
upgrading ArchestrA, to remove an orphaned local platform, etc. 

Note:  You cannot undo this operation, and you cannot add a platform 
through the Platform Manager. You must use the IDE to add a platform.

To remove a local platform

1 In the console tree, select the local platform that you want to 
remove.

2 Click the Remove Platform icon on the toolbar. You will be 
prompted to confirm that you want to remove the platform.

3 Click No to cancel the operation or click Yes to remove the 
platform.

4 If you click Yes, the local platform is removed and the database is 
cleaned up.

5 If the IDE is running on the node where you removed the platform, 
restart the IDE.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



22  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
Managing Engines
You can view the transition status of an engine from the Operation 
Status column in the details pane after changing an engine to a new 
state.

The action of placing an engine on scan occurs when you place an 
engine in a run-time state in which it is performing its normal 
processing as part of its execute method. However, you can place an 
engine off scan, which is the state that indicates that it is idle and not 
ready for execution. You can also control the startup and shutdown of 
engines.

If you are using redundancy, you can control the run-time state of the 
redundant pairs the same way you would for a standalone engine. You 
can also initiate a forced failover, where the active engine is placed in 
standby status and the standby engine becomes active.

Engine Status Icons
Platform Manager provides icons to represent the status and identity 
of engines at a glance. The engine status icon indicates whether it 
running on scan, off scan, on standby, or shutdown. The status icon 
overlays the engine identity icon; the identity icon indicates if the 
engine is primary or backup. Icons are not displayed for partner 
engines if the engine is part of a redundant pair.

Icon Description

Application engine (not redundant)

Primary engine (redundant pair)

Backup engine (redundant pair)

Engine running on scan

Engine running off scan

Engine on standby

Engine is shutdown
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Managing Engines23
Redundancy State Descriptions
If you have configured redundant engines, the status both partner 
engines (active and standby) will be shown. Additionally, the 
redundancy status of the partner engine is listed with the partner 
engine name. The name of the platform on which the partner engine is 
deployed is listed as well.

You will also be able to see if an engine is running on-scan or off-scan, 
its standby status, and upgrade status.

Note:  When the local engine is shutdown, no partner status will be 
shown (field will be empty).

Engine 
Status

Redundancy 
Status Description

Standby - 
Ready

Active Engine is running and can 
communicate with its partner 
engine.

Running On 
Scan

Active - 
Standby Not 
Available

Engine is running but cannot 
communicate with its partner 
engine.

Running On 
Scan

Active - 
Upgrade

Partner engine software must 
be upgraded.

Determining 
Failover 
Status

Determining 
Failover 
Status

Engine is starting but is not yet 
able to resolve the state of its 
partner engine.

Standby - 
Ready

Standby - 
Ready

Standby engine is available and 
can switch to active if active 
engine fails or if commanded.

Standby - 
Missed 
Heartbeats

Standby - 
Missed 
Heartbeats

Standby engine is not receiving 
heartbeats from its active 
partner engine, but the number 
of missed heartbeats is not 
currently sufficient to establish 
that failure has occurred.

Standby - Not 
Ready

Standby - Not 
Ready

Standby engine cannot 
communicate with the active 
engine, or engines are out of 
sync.

Standby - 
Syncing Code

Standby - 
Syncing Code

Standby engine is synchronizing 
code modules with active 
engine.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



24  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
To force failover to partner engine

Note:  Force failover applies only to redundant engines. It can only be 
invoked when the active engine is running (either on- or off-scan) and 
the status of the partner engine is Standby - Ready.

1 Select the engine to failover.

2 When the engine is highlighted, click the Force Failover button. 
Alternatively, you can right click to display a context menu, and 
then click Force Failover to Partner.

Setting an Engine On Scan
To set an engine on scan, the status of the platform that hosts the 
engine must be Running On Scan.

Standby - 
Syncing Data

Standby - 
Syncing Data

Standby engine is synchronizing 
all object-related data with 
active engine, and will now 
transition to Standby - Ready 
state.

Standby - 
[Ready] 
[Not Ready]
[Not Available]

Switching to 
Active

Backup engine has been 
commanded to take over as 
active engine.

Switching to 
Standby

Switching to 
Standby

Active engine has been 
commanded to switch to 
standby engine.

Standby Not 
Available

Standby Not 
Available

Partner engine has crashed or 
has been shutdown.

Standby Not 
Available

Standby Not 
Available

Communication with the 
partner engine has been lost.

Engine 
Status

Redundancy 
Status Description
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Managing Engines25
To set an engine on scan

 From the details pane, right-click the engine, and then click Set 
Engine On Scan. 

The status for the engine changes from Running Off Scan to 
Running On Scan, which indicates the engine is performing 
normally. Any hosted ApplicationObject is also set on scan, you can 
verify this using Object Viewer.

Setting an Engine Off Scan
To set an engine off scan, its status must be Running On Scan.

To set an engine off scan

 From the details pane, right-click the engine, and then click Set 
Engine Off Scan. 

The status for the engine changes from Running On Scan to 
Running Off Scan and the engine becomes idle. All hosted 
ApplicationObjects are also set off scan. You can verify this using 
the Object Viewer.

Starting an Engine
To start an engine, the status of the platform that hosts the engine 
must be Running On Scan and the engine’s Start Up mode must also 
be configured to Manual Start. You can verify the engine’s 
configuration from the IDE.

If the engine’s Start Up mode is configured to Auto Start, then the 
platform starts the engine in the last checkpointed scan state. Engines 
configured in the Semi Auto Start mode start in the Off Scan state.

To start an engine

1 From the details pane, right-click the engine, and then click Start 
Engine. 

The Startup Engine dialog box appears. 

2 Click Off Scan or On Scan.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



26  Chapter 2  Using Platform Manager
3 Click OK to set the engine’s startup scan state.

The engine begins to start and its status changes from Shutdown 
to Starting Off Scan or Starting On Scan. After the engine starts 
successfully, its status changes from Starting Off Scan or Starting 
On Scan to Running Off Scan or Running On Scan.

Shutting Down an Engine
If you try to shut down an engine whose status is Running On Scan, it 
is set to Running Off Scan before shutting down.

To shut down an engine

1 In the details pane, right-click the engine, and then click Stop 
Engine.

If the status of the engine is Running On Scan, you are prompted 
to take the engine off scan before shutdown.

2 Click No to cancel the operation or click Yes to continue shutting 
down the engine.

If you click Yes, the engine shuts down and its view changes from 
Running Off Scan or Running On Scan to Shutting Down. If the 
engine shuts down successfully, its status changes from Shutting 
Down to Shutdown and the engine’s last scan state is 
checkpointed to Off Scan.
Platform Manager User’s Guide



27
Index

A
Action menu 11, 17
administrative utility

DAServer Manager 7, 9
Galaxy Database Manager 7, 9
Log Viewer 7, 9
Object Viewer 5, 11

application database 14
ApplicationObject 25
ArchestrA System Management Console 7, 9
authentication modes 9
Auto Start mode 19, 25

C
checkpointing 14, 19
column description 15
configure security 9
console menu bar 17
console toolbar 17
console tree 9

D
DAServer Manager 9
default user 10
deployed platform 8

document conventions 5
domain 8

E
engine

category 17
failure 16
ID 17
identity 17
managing 22
name 17
off scan 25
on scan 24
shutting down 21, 26
starting 25
status 13, 16, 17
tag name 17
type 17

Engine Status column 17
exporting object status 17

F
failure

engine 16
network 15
Platform Manager User’s Guide



28Index   
platform 15

G
Galaxy application 8
Galaxy authentication 10
Galaxy Database Manager 9
GalaxyRepository 8, 14

H
hosted engine 20

I
IDE 9, 10, 11, 19
idle 14
install 8
Integrated Development Environment (IDE) 
User’s Guide 6

L
Log Viewer 9

M
Manual Start mode 19
Microsoft Management Console 5, 7
MMC 7, 17
MMC toolbar 5

N
network failure 15
node 8
normal processing 14
Not Deployed state 13

O
Object Viewer 5, 6, 11
Off Scan status 14
On Scan status 14
Operation Status column 16, 17, 18, 22
OS Group authentication 10
OS User authentication 10

P
partner

platform 17
status 17

password 8
platform

failure 15

ID 15
managing 18
name 15
node name 15
off scan 18, 19
on scan 18
shutting down 20
sorting 18
starting 19
start-up configuration 19
status 13, 15, 16

Platform Manager Logon 8
Platform Status column 15

R
redundancy 23
root node 9

S
security 9

authentication modes 9
disabled 10
password 8
user name 8

Semi Auto Start mode 25
shutting down

engine 21, 26
platform 20

SMC 7, 9
snap-ins

DAServer Manager 7, 9
Galaxy Database Manager 7, 9
Log Viewer 7, 9

starting
engine 25
platform 19
Platform Manager 8

start-up mode 19, 25
Auto Start 19, 25
Manual Start 19, 25
Semi Auto Start 25

state
checkpointed 14
description 13
off scan 14
on scan 14

status
engine 16
Platform Manager User’s Guide



Index29
platform 15
System Management Console 7, 9

T
text

plain 17

Unicode 17
transition 13, 15, 16, 17, 22

U
user name 8
Platform Manager User’s Guide



30Index   
Platform Manager User’s Guide


	Welcome
	Document Conventions
	Where to Find Additional Information
	Technical Support

	Getting Started
	About Platform Manager
	Starting Platform Manager
	Navigating in the Platform Manager
	Security
	Galaxy Authentication
	OS User Based Authentication
	OS Group Authentication
	Changing Users


	About Object Viewer

	Using Platform Manager
	About Platform and Engine Status
	Object Status Description
	On Scan/Off Scan State
	Checkpointed State

	Viewing Platform Status
	Viewing Engine Status
	Exporting Lists
	Managing Platforms
	Sorting Platforms
	Setting a Platform On Scan
	Setting a Platform Off Scan
	Starting a Platform
	Shutting Down a Platform
	Removing a Local Platform

	Managing Engines
	Engine Status Icons
	Redundancy State Descriptions
	Setting an Engine On Scan
	Setting an Engine Off Scan
	Starting an Engine
	Shutting Down an Engine


	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Castellar
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CurlzMT
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MapInfoCartographic
    /Map-Symbols
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MVBoli
    /OCRAExtended
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /Pristina-Regular
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /ScriptMTBold
    /Shruti
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


